
Democratic Services Contact Officer:  03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

16 January 2013 
 
To: Councillor James Hockney, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Jose Hales Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 Lynda Harford Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 Mark Hersom Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CORPORATE AND CUSTOMER SERVICES 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND 
FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 2 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

18 October 2012, as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review   3 - 16 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
4. Member Development Programme 2013/14   17 - 24 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
5. Date of Next Meeting    
 Please bring your diaries.  
   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
OUR VISION 

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live and work in the country. Our 
district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will have a 
superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. The Council will 
be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track record of delivering 
value for money by focussing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our residents, parishes 
and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving servi
[...]
enser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Thursday, 18 October 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: James Hockney 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Lynda Harford 
 

Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer 
  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
2. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
 The Executive Director presented this report, which invited the Corporate and Customer 

Services Portfolio Holder to perform the quarterly review and approval of the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 
Minor amendment 
It was noted that the date in Appendix A for the risk STR12 – Supported Housing was 
February 2013 not February 2014. 
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
The Executive Director explained that, with regard to the MTFS risk, the impact score had 
been increased from 4 (high) to 5 (extreme) and the likelihood had been increased from 3 
(possible) to 4 (likely). This was due to uncertainty regarding welfare reform, the 
Government’s financial settlement to local authorities and the setting of Council Tax. The 
Welfare Reform Bill was expected to become an Act in November and an announcement 
on the Council’s settlement from the Government was expected on 20 December 2012. 
 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 
It was noted that the likelihood score for the HRA Business Plan had been reduced from 3 
(possible) to 2 (unlikely). It was suggested that the Government’s welfare reforms could 
have an impact on homelessness in the District. 
 
The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 
AGREED The Strategic Risk Register and Matrix. 

  
3. CORPORATE SERVICES - AGREEMENT OF SERVICE PRIORITIES FOR 2013/14 
 
 The Executive Director presented this report which set out the service priorities for 

Corporate Services for 2013/14 and invited the Portfolio Holder to approve these as the 
basis for the development of the full service plan. It was noted that any resource 
requirements would be included in the review of the Medium Term Financial Strategy by 
Cabinet on 8 November 2012. 
 
The bringing of the Contact Centre back under the sole control of the Council was praised 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 18 October 2012 

in the expectation that it will improve communication within the authority. 
 
The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 
AGREED the emerging priorities set out in the Appendix to the report as the basis of 

the development of the Corporate Services service plan for 2013/14, noting 
that resource requirements will be incorporated as part of the review of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and development of detailed 
estimates. 

  
4. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 
 The Senior Democratic Services Officer presented this report on the Member 

Development Programme for 2012/13, which invited the Portfolio Holder to agree the 
process for collating information to inform the preparation of the Member Development 
Programme for 2013/14. 
 
It was recognised that there were 14 councillors who had not attended any training in the 
first six months of the current municipal year and it was suggested that the group leaders 
should be instrumental in encouraging their members to attend training courses. 
 
It was noted that the Council would receive an eighteen month interim assessment in the 
summer of 2013 to check that the authority was continuing to meet the requirements for 
Charter Status. 
 
The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 
AGREED that a questionnaire should be sent to all Councillors asking them about 

their training needs in order to update or create Personal Development 
Plans for all councillors on the understanding that the resulting data will 
then be collated and used to inform the Member Development Programme 
for 2013/14. 

  
5. PROCUREMENT SAVINGS 2011/12 
 
 The Executive Director presented this report, which demonstrated that the Procurement 

Officer post continued to be an overall significant cost benefit to the Council, by outlining 
the new procurement savings achieved in 2011/12, together with related procurement 
activity. 
 
It was noted that the net direct financial benefit to the authority of the Procurement Officer 
post in 2011/12 was £81,301. It was further noted that colleagues valued the assistance 
and support of the Procurement Officer, who won the Employee of the Year award. 
 
The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder NOTED the continuing significant 
financial benefit to the authority of the Procurement Officer post. 

  
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was NOTED that the next meeting will be held on Thursday 24 January 2013 at 10am. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.40 a.m. 
 

 

Page 2



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Corporate & Customer Services Portfolio Holder 24 January 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services) 

 
 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – QUARTERLY REVIEW 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Corporate & Customer Services Portfolio 

Holder to perform the quarterly review and approval of the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
2. This is not a key decision but it has been brought to this meeting because the 

Corporate & Customer Services Portfolio Holder has been designated as the lead 
executive Member for risk management, with responsibility for management of the 
strategic risks facing the Council. 

 
Recommendation 

 
3. That the Corporate & Customer Services Portfolio Holder approves the Strategic Risk 

Register and Matrix. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 

 
4. The Strategic Risk Register and Matrix forms the record of corporate risks the Council 

currently faces in the delivery of services and the achievement of strategic aims, 
together with control measures to address / sources of assurance over the risks. 
 
Background 

 
5. The Corporate & Customer Services Portfolio Holder as the designated lead 

executive Member for risk management, has responsibility for management of the 
strategic risks facing the Council and reviews the Strategic Risk Register quarterly. 

 
6. Corporate Governance Committee monitors the portfolio holder’s review and approval 

of the Strategic Risk Register on an annual basis. 
 

Considerations 
 
7. The Strategic Risk Register has been reviewed by the nominated risk owners and 

Executive Management Team (EMT).  Changes proposed to risk descriptions, control 
measures / sources of assurance or timescales to progress are highlighted in the 
draft Strategic Risk Register, attached as Appendix A.  Particular risks to note are: 
(a) STR25, Increase in numbers in temporary accommodation: The 

Affordable Housing Director requested that this risk, which is the top risk on 
the Affordable Housing service area risk register, be considered for addition to 
the Strategic Risk Register. 

(b) STR12, Supported Housing: The procurement has been postponed for 6 
months and the overall budget is likely to be held steady. It is therefore 
recommended that the Likelihood score be reduced from 5 (Almost certain) to 
3 (Possible). 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



(c) STR16, Depot size: A new planning application was approved by Planning 
Committee in September 2012; Heads of Terms have been completed; the 
legal lease has been drafted and is being finalised; building has commenced; 
implementation and additional costs have been included in the 2012/13 and 
2013/14 budgets; the occupation target date is March /April 2013.  It is 
therefore recommended that the Likelihood score be reduced from 2 (Unlikely) 
to 1 (Rare).  This would bring the combined risk score down to 4, which means 
that – while the risk is retained on the Strategic Risk register – it will not be 
included in the strategic risks reported, unless the score should increase.   
Accordingly, the risk is shown greyed out at the end of the risk register. 

 
8. The draft Strategic Risk Register at Appendix A enables movement in strategic risk 

scores to be monitored, where Red / Amber / Green means:   
 

 for risks previously above the line 
 

for risks previously below the line 
Red:  • the score has increased • the score has increased to above 

the line 
Amber:  • the score has not changed, or 

has decreased but stays above 
the line 

• the score has increased but stays 
below the line 

Green:  • the score has decreased to below 
the line 

• the score has not changed, or 
has decreased  

 
9. At the meeting on 18 October 2012, the portfolio holder agreed that the Strategic Risk 

Registers reported to EMT and himself should only show risks with a combined score 
of 5 or more.  There is currently one such risk, STR21 ‘Keeping up with technology 
development’, with a score of 4; if the portfolio holder agrees the recommendation to 
reduce the STR16 ‘Depot size’ risk score, this would be a second such risk, also with 
a score of 4. 

 
10. The draft Strategic Risk Matrix, attached at Appendix B, shows risk Impact and 

Likelihood scores in tabular form.  The Appendix also shows greyed out, those areas 
where risk scores are considered to be relatively minor in nature. 

 
Options 

 
11. In reviewing the Strategic Risk Register CorVu report and Matrix (paragraphs 7 to 10 

and Appendices A and B), the Corporate & Customer Services Portfolio Holder could: 
(a) add to, delete from, or make other changes to risks, in terms of either the title 

or detail of the risks or control measures / so
[...]
Strategic Aims are identified and managed. 
 

Conclusions / Summary 
 
17. Appendices A and B represent the draft Strategic Risk Register and Matrix resulting 

from the consultations. 
 
18. The quarterly review of the Strategic Risk Register enables the Council to manage its 

strategic risks to an acceptable level. 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

None unpublished 
 

Contact Officer:  John Garnham – Head of Finance, Policy & Performance 
Telephone: (01954) 713101 
Email: john.garnham@scambs.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix A 
Strategic Risk Register  
January 2013 - DRAFT 
[changes highlighted] 

 
 
 
[Note: Strategic Risk Registers reported to EMT or PFH only show risks with a total score of 5 or more  
(risks scoring 4 or less are still on the Strategic Risk Register, but are not included in the reports).]  

 
Risk Reference, Title and Description, 
plus associated Aims, Approaches, Actions Risk Owner Risk Score Risk Owner’s Comments 

Target Current 
STR08 - Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
Risks concerning the financial projections include:  
• not achieving delivery of savings to meet targets;  
• inflation exceeds assumptions;  
• interest rates do not meet forecasts; 
• employer’s pension contributions increases exceed projections;  
• changes in demand for some service areas could lead to 

pressures in the related budgets;  
• unforeseen restructuring costs; 
• local government resource review - localisation of business 

rates; 
• major developments do not meet housing trajectory forecast; 
• uncertainty re formula grant from 2015/16; 
• cost of supporting development and meeting demand from 

growth; 
• impact of welfare reform (and see STR15 below); 
• availability of budget for Cabinet priorities; 
• council tax strategy; 
• national Government responds to the downturn in the economy 

by cutting local government expenditure 
[...]
reputation. 
 
Aims, Approaches, Actions: C6 

Jo Mills 10 12 

SCORES   -   IMPACT: 4;     LIKELIHOOD: 3.  
 
CONTROL MEASURES / SOURCES OF ASSURANCE:  
Ongoing routine monitoring of all district development.  
Government guidance issued, county wide needs assessment endorsed by PFH. 
Monthly report on position regarding temporary expiries and applications circulated to managers 
and key Members for coordination and oversight. 
Gypsy & Traveller Plan included in Local Plan.  Issues & Options consultation, Summer 2012. 
 
TIMESCALE TO PROGRESS:  
New applications – ongoing. 
Local Plan due for completion 2014. 

STR25 - Increase in numbers in temporary accommodation 
Potential impacts from current economic downturn and instability in 
the housing market and changes to the benefits system,  
leading to not enough temporary accommodation available, leading 
to an increase in B&B use,  
resulting in applicants not moved into permanent accommodation 
quickly enough and increased cost to the Council. 
 
Aims, Approaches, Actions: C7 

Stephen Hills 12 12 

SCORES   -   IMPACT: 3;     LIKELIHOOD: 4.  
 
CONTROL MEASURES / SOURCES OF ASSURANCE:  
Close working partnership with King Street Housing who provide private sector leasing options; use 
of Rent Deposit Scheme. 
 
TIMESCALE TO PROGRESS:  
Project underway to target new TA sources to reduced B&B.  Monitor during 2012/13. 

P
age 9



Risk Reference, Title and Description, 
plus associated Aims, Approaches, Actions Risk Owner Risk Score Risk Owner’s Comments 

Target Current 
STR20 – Partnership working with Cambridgeshire County 
Council 
The failure of partnership arrangements (e.g. health & wellbeing, 
economic development, transport) with the County Council,  
leading to the needs of district residents and businesses not being 
adequately met or reflected in County Council resource allocation 
decisions,  
resulting in adverse effects on the district’s residents and 
businesses. 
 
Aims, Approaches, Actions: A1 


[...]
ister. 
Of the risks included, it is considered that only one needs to be 
included in the Strategic Risk Register: 
The Government decides to reopen the debt settlement, 
leading to increased debt requirement, 
resulting in reduced housing programme. 
 
Aims, Approaches, Actions: B8, C4, C9, A4 

Stephen Hills 8 8 

SCORES   -   IMPACT: 4;     LIKELIHOOD: 2.  
 
CONTROL MEASURES / SOURCES OF ASSURANCE:  
Capacity has been built into the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) business plan to absorb some 
future changes if they are required. 
 
TIMESCALE TO PROGRESS: 
Monitor Government policy including utilising our partnership arrangements with the Chartered 
Institute of Housing.  
Annual review of business plan, programme and resources. 

P
age 10



Risk Reference, Title and Description, 
plus associated Aims, Approaches, Actions Risk Owner Risk Score Risk Owner’s Comments 

Target Current 
STR22 - Safeguarding the Council’s services against climate 
change 
The Council fails to develop measures to safeguard its services 
against climate change,  
leading to unacceptable vulnerability to the impact of climate shifts 
and other weather-related events,  
resulting in a degradation or breakdown of service delivery and 
damage to property, increasing costs and impact on the Council’s 
reputation. 
 
Aims, Approaches, Actions: C8 
 

Jo Mills 8 8 

SCORES   -   IMPACT: 4;     LIKELIHOOD: 2.  
 
CONTROL MEASURES / SOURCES OF ASSURANCE:  
The Council adopted the Climate Change Action Plan (CCAP) 2011-2013 on 22 September 2011.  
Specific actions in place within CCAP and Planning and New Communities Service Plan.  
Regular EMT reporting and quarterly performance reports to PFH meetings.  
New Sustainable Energy Committee established. 
 
TIMESCALE TO PROGRESS:   
CCAP actions undertaken over the period 2011 to 2013. 
 

STR02 – Equalities 
The Council is successfully challenged over not complying with 
general equalities legislation or legislation specific to public and local 
a
[...]
up 
to £5k 

Insignificant 
environmental 
damage 

• No regulatory 
consequences; 
or 
• Litigation 

Informal HR 
procedure 
invoked 

No 
reputational 
damage 

 
 
1 
 
 

 Rare 

• May only occur in exceptional 
circumstances (up to 10%), or  
• Unlikely to happen in the next 10 years, 
or 
• Up to 10% likely to occur in the next 12 
months 

1 

   * including claim or fine 

P
age 13



P
age 14

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix B 
Strategic Risk Matrix 
January 2013 – DRAFT 
[changes highlighted] 
 

 
 
Risk Tolerance Line 
- - - - - - - - - - -  

 IMPACT 
Insignificant Low Medium High Extreme 

1 2 3 4 5 

LI
KE

LI
HO

O
D 

Almost 
certain 

 
5 
 

 
 
 

  15. Welfare reform  

Likely 
 
4 
 

  
25. Increase in numbers 
in temporary 
accommodation 

5. Lack of development 
progress  

8. Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 

Possible 3 
 
 
 
 
 

12. Supported 
Housing 

20. Partnership working 
with Cambridgeshire 
County Council 

19. Demands on 
services from an 
ageing population 

3. Illegal traveller 
encampments / 
developments 

 

Unlikely 2    

24. HRA Business Plan  
22. Safeguarding the 
Council’s services 
against climate 
change  

2. Equalities 

 

Rare 
 
1 
 

     

 
Note: The greyed out cells shows those areas where risk scores are considered to be relatively minor in nature. 

P
age 15



P
age 16

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Cabinet  18 February 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director, Corporate Services 

 
 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2013/14 
 

Purpose 
 
1. This report sets out the proposed Member Development Programme for 2013/14. 

This is not a key decision but has been submitted to Cabinet at the request of the 
Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder.  It was first published in the 
November 2012 forward plan. 

 
Recommendation 

 
2. That the 2013/14 Member Development Programme be adopted. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations
[...]
 throughout the first term 
of office.  This could be developed internally or on a county-wide level as part 
of the Cambridgeshire Member Development Network, and should include 
support and development opportunities for both the mentors and “mentees”; 

(h) Further training on the use of social media, specifically focusing on the risks 
and pitfalls to be aware of when using social media to comment on council 
business and / or issues not directly related to the council; 

(i) Further development of e-learning tools to complement the member 
development programme and to recognise the different learning styles of 
members; and 

(j) Provide support and development that focus on community engagement work, 
casework and surgeries.

Page 18



 
Implications 
 

10.  Financial The 2013/14 budget for member training is £5,300.  This is 
complemented by 
• £1,700 in the Licensing service budget to fund Licensing 

Committee training 
• Up to £5,000 for the Scrutiny and Overview Committee (this 

budget funds all the Committee’s activities, including training 
and development, and also facilities hire, catering, use of 
expert witnesses, etc.) 

• Up to £15,000 for the Civic Affairs Committee budget (as 
with the Scrutiny and Overview Committee budget, this is 
the Committee’s overall budget which needs to fund the 
delivery of training and development for District and Parish 
Councillors alongside funding the cost of external 
investigations and hearing costs relating to complaints) 

• £20,000 provided by the Council’s insurers to deliver risk 
management and insurance training to both members and 
officers. This money cannot be transferred for use on other 
training topics, or to hire other training providers. 

 
The member training budget was fully committed in 2012/13. 
 
Cabinet Members’ attendance at conferences and training 
events relating to their portfolio subject were previously funded 
from each portfolio budget, but now must be funded from within 
the over
[...]
elopment Charter was an 
identified Council action for 2012/13 and supports Council investment in its 
employees and Members. 

 
Conclusions / Summary 

 
14. The Council has made great progress in member development over the past few 

years and it can now build on this work through adopting an annual training 
programme. 
 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Member Development Strategy 2011-2014 
East of England Local Government Association: Charter for Elected Member 
Development Assessment Report 24 January 2012 
 

Contact Officer:  Graham Aisthorpe-Watts – Democratic Services Team Leader  
Telephone: (01954) 713030 

Page 20



Appendix A – Draft Member Training Programme 2013/14 

*joint training with officers 
 

Date Time Topic Who should 
attend? 

Mandatory? Notes Cost 
May 2013 TBC Planning 

Committee 
Refresher 
Training 

All committee 
members and subs 

Yes   

May 2013 TBC Licensing 
Committee 
Refresher 
Training 

All committee 
members and subs 

Yes   

May 2013 TBC Mediation Skills 
in Resolving 
Workplace 
Conflict 

All members No Provided by EELGA  

June 2013 TBC Decision-
making and 
Modern.gov 
Refresher 
Training 

All members No Provided in-house by Democratic 
Services 

 

June 2013 TBC Member/Officer 
Working 
Relations  

Those that did not 
attend the first 
session held in 
October 2012 

No Provided by EELGA  

June 2013 TBC Chairing Skills 
Training 

All Committee 
Chairmen 

No Provided by EELGA  
June 2013 TBC Basic Skills for 

Scrutiny 
All Scrutiny 
members 

No   
10 July 
2013 

11am – 
12noon 

Visit by Chief 
Constable 
Simon Parr 

All members and 
selected officers* 

No Confirmed  

July 2013 TBC Citizens Advice 
Bureau Briefing 

All members and 
officers* 

No   
July 2013 TBC Speed Reading All members No Provided by EELGA  

P
age 21



Appendix A – Draft Member Training Programme 2013/14 

*joint training with officers 
 

Date Time Topic Who should 
attend? 

Mandatory? Notes Cost 
July/August 
2013 

 Service-specific 
briefings led by 
EMT 

All members and 
officers* 

No In-house service specific delivery: 
• Stat duties of Health & 

Environmental Services and who 
to contact 

• Council’s Housing Service 
• Departmental Functions? 
• The Planning Process? 

 

September 
2013 

TBC Social Media 
for Councillors- 
facebook and 
twitter 

All members No Last delivered Jan 2011  

September 
2013 

TBC Performance 
Management 
(CorVu) 

All members and 
officers* 

No Internal  

September 
2013 

TBC Public 
Speaking Skills 
Training 

All members No Delivered by EELGA  

October 
2013 

TBC ICT Basic & 
Intermediate 
Sessions 

All members No Internal  

November 
2013 

TBC The Budget 
Process 

All members No Internal  
November 
2013 

TBC Equality and 
Diversity 
Refresher 

All members  No   

November 
2013 

TBC Safeguarding 
Responsibilities 

All members No   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 22



Appendix A – Draft Member Training Programme 2013/14 

*joint training with officers 
 

 
Training sessions can be offered more than once throughout the year, subject to available budget. 

 
In order to deliver a relatively consistent programme, we aim to schedule briefings on the second and fourth Wednesdays of each month – the 
majority of members who have replied about availability have supported Wednesdays as a preferred date. 
 
Alongside this training programme, e-learning training modules are available to all councillors; topics include: 
 
• Equality and Diversity for Councillors 
• Effective Writing for Councillors 
• Meeting Skills for Councillors 

 

P
age 23



P
age 24

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review
	Strategic Risk Register Appendix A
	Strategic Risk Register Appendix B

	4 Member Development Programme 2013/14
	Member Development - Appendix A - Draft Training Programme 2013-14




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Thursday, 24 January 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: James Hockney 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Lynda Harford 
 

Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Graham Aisthorpe-Watts Democratic Services Team Leader 
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
John Garnham Head of Finance, Policy & Performance 
 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
8. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2012 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
9. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - QUARTERLY REVIEW 
 
 The Head of Finance, Policy and Performance presented this report, which invited the 

Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder to perform the quarterly review and 
approval of the Strategic Risk Register. It was noted that Executive Management Team 
proposed the following: 
• The inclusion of risk STR25 “Increase in numbers in temporary accommodation”, 

following the request of the Affordable Housing Director. 
• The reduction of the likelihood score for STR12 “Supported housing” from 5 

(almost certain) to 3 (possible), following the postponement of the procurement for 
6 months. 

• The reduction of the likelihood score for STR16, “Depot size” from 2 (unlikely) to 1 
(rare), as a new planning application was approved in September 2012, Head of 
Terms have been completed; the legal lease has been drafted and is being 
finalised; building has commenced; the occupation target date was March/April 
2013 and additional costs have been included in the 2012/13 and draft 2013/14 
budgets. This would bring the total risk score below the level at which it needs to 
be included in future reports. 

 
The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder decided not to downgrade risk 
STR08 “Medium Term Financial Strategy” by amending the impact score from 5 (extreme) 
to 4 (high), as there was still considerable financial uncertainty with regard to funding from 
the Government from 2015/16 onwards. 
 
STR21 Technological Development 
The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder supported the launch of the new 
website, which had reduced the number of webpages and was more customer focussed. 
He decided against altering the risk score for STR21 “Keep up with technology 
development”. Councillors were encouraged to use the feedback facility on the website to 
raise any problems with specific webpages. 



Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 24 January 2013 

 
The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 
AGREED the Strategic Risk Register and Matrix, as detailed in the report, including 

the recommendations by EMT. 
  
10. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2013/14 
 
 The Democratic Services Team Leader presented this report that detailed the Member 

Development Programme for 2013/14, which would be considered by Cabinet on 18 
February 2013. He suggested that resources should be directed towards encouraging 
attendance from councillors who had not yet been on training this year. The Corporate and 
Customer Services Portfolio Holder expressed the hope that reasons for non-attendance 
could be established.  
 
Councillor Lynda Harford suggested that councillors should receive training on important 
forthcoming policies such as enforcement. It was suggested that councillors could attend 
training that had been arranged for officers. 
 
The Council was expecting to have its Member Charter status reassessed in June 2013. 
The Democratic Services Team Leader agreed to provide the Corporate and Customer 
Services Portfolio Holder with the latest budget figures with regard to member training and 
also detail the number of Councillors who had completed Personal Development Plans 
compared to last year. 
 
The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT CABINET Agree the 2013/14 Member Development 

Programme. 
  
11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Senior Democratic Services Officer was instructed to circulate possible dates for the 

next meeting. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.30 a.m. 
 

 


